

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 447 MD 2022

Republican National Committee, Republican Party of Pennsylvania, David Ball,
James D. Bee, Debra A. Biro, Jesse D. Daniel,
Gwendolyn Mae DeLuca, Ross M. Farber, Connor R. Gallagher,
Lynn Marie Kalcevic, Linda S. Kozlovich, William P. Kozlovich,
Vallerie Siciliano-Biancaniello, and S. Michael Streib,

Petitioners,

v.

Al Schmidt, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth;
Jessica Mathis, in her official capacity as Director of the Pennsylvania Bureau of
Election Services and Notaries;
and All 67 County Boards of Elections
(See back of cover for list of County Respondents),

Respondents.

**PETITIONERS' OMNIBUS BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO RESPONDENTS' PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS**

GALLAGHER GIANCOLA LLC

Kathleen A. Gallagher (PA #37950)
Russell D. Giancola (PA #200058)
436 Seventh Avenue, 31st Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
412.717.1900 (Phone)
Counsel for Petitioners

**DILLON, McCANDLESS, KING,
COULTER & GRAHAM, LLP**

Thomas W. King, III (PA #21580)
Thomas E. Breth (PA #66350)
128 W. Cunningham Street
Butler, PA 16001
724.283.2200 (Phone)
Counsel for Petitioners

Adams County Board of Elections; Allegheny County Board of Elections;
Armstrong County Board of Elections; Beaver County Board of Elections;
Bedford County Board of Elections; Berks County Board of Elections;
Blair County Board of Elections; Bradford County Board of Elections;
Bucks County Board of Elections; Butler County Board of Elections;
Cambria County Board of Elections; Cameron County Board of Elections;
Carbon County Board of Elections; Centre County Board of Elections;
Chester County Board of Elections; Clarion County Board of Elections;
Clearfield County Board of Elections; Clinton County Board of Elections;
Columbia County Board of Elections; Crawford County Board of Elections;
Cumberland County Board of Elections; Dauphin County Board of Elections;
Delaware County Board of Elections; Elk County Board of Elections;
Erie County Board of Elections; Fayette County Board of Elections;
Forest County Board of Elections; Franklin County Board of Elections;
Fulton County Board of Elections; Greene County Board of Elections;
Huntingdon County Board of Elections; Indiana County Board of Elections;
Jefferson County Board of Elections; Juniata County Board of Elections;
Lackawanna County Board of Elections; Lancaster County Board of Elections;
Lawrence County Board of Elections; Lebanon County Board of Elections;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	16
II. ALL PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION.....	20
A. The Republican Committees Have Standing	21
1. <i>Notice-and-Cure Procedures Violate the Republican Committees' Statutory Right to Have a Representative Attend All Pre-Canvass Meetings</i>	21
2. <i>The Law Governing Curing is Unsettled, Causing a Waste of Petitioners' Resources</i>	23
B. The Voter Petitioners Have Standing	25
1. <i>Curing Introduced Unconstitutional Disuniformity</i>	26
2. <i>Curing Dilutes the Voter Petitioners' Votes</i>	30
3. <i>Voter Petitioners Have Standing Under the Free and Equal Elections Clause</i>	33
4. <i>Voting Petitioners Have Standing Due to an Increased Risk of Harm</i>	34

5.	<i>Voter Petitioners’ Speech Rights are Harmed By Curing</i>	37
III.	THE BOARDS LACK DISCRETION TO IMPLEMENT NOTICE-AND-CURE PROCEDURES	38
A.	Notice-And-Cure Procedures Are “Inconsistent With Law” Because The Election Code Does Not Authorize Them.....	39
B.	The Election Code’s Lack Of Notice-And-Cure Procedures For Signature, Date, And Secrecy Envelope Requirements Does Not Give Boards License To Create Them.....	42
1.	<i>Expressio Unius est Exclusio Alterius Demonstrates That Notice-and-Cure Procedures Are “Inconsistent with Law”</i>	43
2.	<i>Section 2642(f) Gives Boards Only Limited Power to Engage in Rulemaking That the Legislature Authorizes</i>	44
C.	Board Implementation Of Notice-And-Cure Procedures Is “Inconsistent With Law” Concerning Authorized Pre-Canvassing Activities And Provisional Ballot Voting.....	47
1.	<i>The Election Code Expressly Mandates How Boards Must Handle Absentee and Mail-In Ballots</i>	47
a.	<u>Boards must keep absentee and mail-in ballots in sealed and locked containers “upon receipt”</u>	47
b.	<u>The Election Code prescribes when pre-canvassing can begin</u>	48

2.	<i>Notice-and-Cure Procedures That Involve Provisional Voting Are “Inconsistent with Law” Because They Require Voters to Make Knowingly False Statements Under Penalty of Perjury</i>	51
D.	The Disuniformity Permitted By Allowing Boards To Implement Their Own Notice-And-Cure Procedures Is “Inconsistent With Law”	53
IV.	ALLOWING BOARDS TO IMPLEMENT THEIR OWN NOTICE-AND-CURE PROCEDURES WOULD VIOLATE THE ELECTION CLAUSE	57
V.	DEMURRERS TO THE REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ARE WITHOUT MERIT	60
VI.	THIS ACTION IS NOT BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES	63
VII.	NON-CURING BOARDS MUST ALSO REMAIN IN THIS ACTION	66
VIII.	IF PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS ARE SUSTAINED, PETITIONERS SHOULD BE GRANTED LEAVE TO AMEND.....	67
	CONCLUSION	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Albert v. 2001 Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 790 A.2d 989 (Pa. 2002)	20
<i>Ariz. State Legis. V. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	58
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	27, 33
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 2022 Pa. LEXIS 1879, 2023 WL 20301284 (Pa. Feb. 8, 2023)	passim
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 922 A.2d 36 (Pa. Commw. 2007).....	17
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.2d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....	20, 25
<i>Brodts v. Brown</i> , 172 A.2d 152 (1961).....	64
<i>Chapman v. Berks County Board of Elections</i> , No. 355 Md 2022, 2022 WL 4100998, 2022 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 390 (Pa. Commw. Aug. 19, 2022)	17, 64
<i>Cnty. of Fulton v. Sec’y of the Commonwealth</i> , 276 A.3d 846 (Pa. Commw. 2021).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Coward</i> , 414 A.2d 91 (Pa. 1980).....	60, 65
<i>Commonwealth v. Donahue</i> , 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Spatz</i> , 716 A.2d 580 (Pa. 1998).....	43

<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020)	8, 13
<i>Estate of Marushak</i> , 413 A.2d 649 (1980).....	65
<i>Framlau Corp. v. County of Delaware</i> , 299 A.2d 335 (1972).....	68
<i>Friends of DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020).....	21
<i>Harley Davidson Motor Co. v. Hartman</i> , 442 A.2d 284 (Pa. Super. 1982).....	67
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	20, 25
<i>Hempfield Sch. Dist. v. Election Bd. of Lancaster County</i> , 574 A.2d 1190 (Pa. Commw. 1990).....	60, 61
<i>Holiday Lounge, Inc. v. Shaler Enterprises Corp.</i> , 272 A.2d 175 (Pa. 1971).....	65
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of Nov. 4, 2003 Gen. Election</i> , 843 A.2d 1223 (Pa. 2004).....	43
<i>In re Canvassing Observation</i> , 241 A.3d 339 (Pa. 2020).....	22, 43, 45, 57
<i>In re Little Beaver Twp. Sch. Dirs. ' Election</i> , 30 A. 955 (Pa. 1895).....	43
<i>In re Nomination Petition of Griffis</i> , 259 A.3d 542 (Pa. Commw. 2021).....	19
<i>In re Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 240 A.3d 591 (Pa. 2020).....	3, 13, 44, 45

<i>In re T.J.</i> , 739 A.2d 478 (Pa. 1999)	20, 25
<i>Jones v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 893 A.2d 837 (Pa. Commw. 2006).....	67, 68
<i>Kaba v. Berrier</i> , 275 A.3d 85 (Pa. Commw. 2022).....	16
<i>Kamal v. J. Crew Group, Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>Kauffman v. Osser</i> , 271 A.2d 236 (Pa. 1970)	30, 31
<i>Kehoe Gilroy</i> , 467 A.2d 1 (Pa. Super 1983).....	64
<i>Kuznik v. Westmoreland County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 902 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2006)	26, 28, 53, 62
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 29 F.4 th 299 (5 th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	passim
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016)	20
<i>Minor v. Kraynak</i> , 155 A.3 114 (Pa. Commw. 2017).....	16
<i>Otto v. Am. Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 393 A.2d 450 (1978)	67
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	passim

<i>Penn Jersey Advance, Inc. v. Grim</i> , 962 A.2d 632 (Pa. 2009).....	49
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , No. 407 MD 2020 (Commw. Ct.)	8
<i>Pennsylvania Pub. Utility Com. v. Israel</i> , 52 A.2d 317 (Pa. 1947).....	60
<i>PG Publ. Co. v. Aichele</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 724 (W.D. Pa. 2012)	39, 59
<i>Phila. Parking Auth. v. AFSCME, Dist. Council 33, Local 1637</i> , 1845 A.2d 245 (Pa. Commw. 2003).....	19
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....	36
<i>Ritter v. Theodore Pendergrass Teddy Bear Prods., Inc.</i> , 514 A.2d 930 (Pa. Super. 1986).....	65
<i>Sivick v. State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 238 A.3d 1250 (Pa. 2020).....	44
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (Pa. 1932).....	58
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	36
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988).....	64
<i>United States v. Berks County</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	63
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	32

<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	58
<i>William Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975).....	32
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	37, 38
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914).....	27, 54
<i>Working Families Party v. Commonwealth</i> , 209 A.3d 270 (Pa. 2019).....	33, 34, 53, 54
<i>Zicarelli v. Allegheny County Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 2:20-cv-1831-NR, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5272, 2021 WL 101683 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 2021)	37

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1903	49
1 Pa. C.S. § 1991	19
42 Pa. C.S. § 102	19
42 Pa. C.S. § 761	16
25 P.S. § 2602.....	48, 50
25 P.S. § 2641.....	19
25 P.S. § 2642.....	passim
25 P.S. § 3050.....	2, 8, 52
25 P.S. § 3146.6.....	7

25 P.S. § 3146.8.....passim

Other Authorities

Carter Walker and Kate Huangpu, *Unequal election policies disenfranchised some Pennsylvania voters in 2022. Explore what each county did*, PENNSYLVANIA.VOTEBEAT.ORG, https://pennsylvania.votebeat.org/2023/2/21/23604816/pa-2022-election-drop-box-mail-ballot-curing-scorecard?utm_source=Votebeat&utm_campaign=fe3d58466a-EMAIL_CAMPAIGN_2022_05_06_11_26_COPY_01&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_d2e6ae1125-fe3d58466a-1297126817 (last visited Feb. 27, 2023).....29

House Bill 1300, Printer’s Number 1869 10, 41

House Bill NO. 1800, Printer’s Number 2431.....41

<https://www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/OtherServicesEvents/Documents/2022-11-03-Guidance-UndatedBallot.pdf> 11, 17

<https://www.media.pa.gov/pages/state-details.aspx?newsid=544> 12, 18

Inspection, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (online ed.), available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/inspection> (last visited Oct. 5, 2022).....49

Pennsylvania Dep’t of State, *Guidance Concerning Examination of Absentee and Mail-In Ballot Return Envelopes* (Sept. 11, 2020), available at www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/OtherServicesEvents/Documents/Examination%20of%20Absentee%20and%20Mail-In%20Ballot%20Return%20Envelopes.pdf. 13

Pennsylvania Department of State, *Mail and Absentee Ballot*, at <https://www.vote.pa.gov/voting-in-pa/pages/mail-and-absentee-ballot.aspx> 11

Voting & Election Statistics: Voter registration statistics by county, DOS.PA.GOV, <https://www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/OtherServicesEvents/VotingElectionStatistics/Pages/VotingElectionStatistics.aspx> (lasted visited Feb. 27, 2023)32

Constitutional Authorities

PA. CONST. art. I, § 5passim

PA. CONST. art. VII, § 6.....passim

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 458
